

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICH. WORKERS' COMP. AGENCY AND STATE
OF MICH. FUNDS ADMIN., PETITIONERS

v.

ACE AM. INS. CO. AND PAC. EMPLOYERS INS. CO.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Susan Przekop-Shaw
Dennis J. Raterink
Assistant Attorneys General
Labor Division

Erika Marzorati
David Priddy
Research Assistants

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Nature of the dispute..... 4

 B. State sovereign immunity in bankruptcy 6

 C. Michigan’s statutory workers-
 compensation framework..... 8

 D. The Insurers and their Form 400s 10

 E. The Debtor..... 10

 F. The underlying workers-compensation
 claims..... 11

 G. Proceedings below 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 14

I. The Court should grant the petition and
clarify that a bankruptcy court’s exercise of
its *in rem* jurisdiction does not categorically
abrogate state sovereign immunity,
regardless of the governmental unit’s role in
the particular bankruptcy proceeding..... 14

II. The Court should grant the petition and hold that a third-party adversary proceeding does not abrogate state sovereign immunity on any issue where the debtor is not a party. 18

III. The Second Circuit’s sovereign-immunity ruling has serious consequences for the States. 23

IV. The importance of state sovereign immunity counsels strongly in favor of this Court’s immediate review. 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Summary Order Issued November 29, 2011..... 1a-9a

United States District Court Southern District of New York Decision and Order Issued September 9, 2010..... 10a-34a

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York Order Granting Joint Motion of State of Michigan Workers’ Compensation Agency and Funds Administration to Stay Order and Adversary Proceeding Pending Appeal Issued January 28, 2010..... 35a-39a

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of New York Order (1) Denying Defendants Michigan Workers' Compensation Agency's and Michigan Funds Administration's Joint Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction and in the Alternative, for Abstention And (II) Denying in Part Defendants Michigan Workers' Compensation Agency's And Michigan Funds Administration's Joint Amended Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Adversary Complaint and DPH Holdings Crossclaim for Failure to State a Claim, Lack of Jurisdiction, and in the Alternative, for Abstention (with Exhibit, January 12, 2010 Amended Bench Ruling) Issued January 25, 2010.....	40a-82a
United States Bankruptcy Court for The Southern District of New York Order Denying Motion to Modify Stay Pending Appeal Issued March 26, 2012.....	83a-84a
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Order Issued January 12, 2012.....	85a-86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	14
<i>Central Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	passim
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	24
<i>Ex parte State of New York No. 1</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	6
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> , 2012 WL 1019969 (U.S. March 28, 2012)	22
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	14
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1974)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	25
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	17, 22
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	6, 23

<i>In re Charter Oak Assocs. v. Dep't of Social Services,</i> 361 F.3d 760 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>In re Mansfield Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 660 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,</i> 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	24
<i>New Amsterdam Casualty v. Moss,</i> 20 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 1945).....	9
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.,</i> 288 U.S. 329 (1933)	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas,</i> 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	22
<i>Portuondo v. Agard,</i> 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	26
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	6, 23, 25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	15, 25
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	21, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n,</i> 514 U.S. 35 (1996)	24, 25
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation v. Hood,</i> 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	7, 13, 16, 18
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey,</i> 557 U.S. 137, 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	18

<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	26
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931)	17
<i>Wright v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938)	19
<i>Zielke v. A.J. Marshall Co.</i> , 11 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. 1943).....	9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106.....	2, 20
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(5)	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	18
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.222.....	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.611(1)(a)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.611(1)(b)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.621(4)(g)	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.621(4)(h).....	9
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.625.....	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.847.....	12

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. § 106(a) at H. 10766 21

9 LEX K. LARSON,
 LARSON’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION, § 151.01
 (2011) 9

MICH. ADMIN. CODE r 408.41 (1980)..... 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI 1, 6, 25

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 4 1, 14
